

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMIE CAPALBO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ADEBUNMI LOMAX
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
150 W. Flagler St., Ste. 1700
Miami, FL 33130-1555
(305) 530-7000 ext. 4176
Bunmi_Lomax@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

JULY 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE OPENLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
II. THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT WARRANTS REVIEW.....	7
III. THIS IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT	8
IV. RECKLESS CONDUCT DOES NOT SATISFY THE ACCA'S ELEMENTS CLAUSE	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (April, 15, 2019)	A-1
Final Judgment and Order Denying of the U.S. District Court (June 28, 2017)	A-2
Report of Magistrate Judge U.S. District Court (June 5, 2017)	A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Begay v. United States</i> ,	
553 U.S. 137 (2008)	10
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> ,	
868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>withdrawn and vacated as moot</i> ,	
870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castleman v. United States</i> ,	
572 U.S. 157 (2014)	9, 10
<i>DuPree v. State</i> ,	
310 So.2d 396 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	8
<i>Green v. State</i> ,	
315 So.2d 499 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	8
<i>In re Hires</i> ,	
825 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	1, 3, 9, 10
<i>Kelly v. State</i> ,	
552 So.2d 206 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	8
<i>LaValley v. State</i> ,	
633 So.2d 1126 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	8

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> ,	
543 U.S. 1 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Warden Coleman FCI</i> ,	
709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 8
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> ,	
836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Golden</i> ,	
854 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Haight</i> ,	
892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> ,	
847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> ,	
883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Pam</i> ,	
867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Rose</i> ,	
896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> ,	
874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Windley</i> ,	
864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017).....	5, 7

Voisine v. United States,

136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) *passim*

Welch v. United States,

136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) 3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 921 5, 6, 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 922 2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 924 i, 1, 2

21 U.S.C. §846 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 1, 3, 4

Fla. Stat. § 784.011 1

Fla. Stat. § 784.021 2, 3
